
Cross-layer Modeling and Design of Content
Addressable Memories in Advanced Technology

Nodes for Similarity Search
Siri Narla, Piyush Kumar, Mohammad Adnaan, and Azad Naeemi

Abstract—In this paper we present a comprehensive design and
benchmarking study of Content Addressable Memory (CAM)
at the 7nm technology node in the context of similarity search
applications. We design CAM cells based on SRAM, spin-orbit
torque, and ferroelectric field effect transistor devices and from
their layouts extract cell parasitics using state of the art EDA
tools. These parasitics are used to develop SPICE netlists to model
search operations. We use a CAM-based dataset search and a
sequential recommendation system to highlight the application-
level performance degradation due to interconnect parasitics.
We propose and evaluate two solutions to mitigate interconnect
effects.

Index Terms—Content Addressable Memory, Similarity
Search, SOT-MRAM, ferroelectric, Interconnect, Parasitics, Rec-
ommendation Systems

I. INTRODUCTION

IN modern applications, datasizes can be large in both
dimensions (D) and number of samples (n) that makes

similarity search increasingly challenging [1]. Thus, hardware
solutions like Content Addressable Memories (CAMs), that
can perform parallel in-memory search over an entire database,
are being studied with great interest [2]–[4]. The speed-
up in search they offer and their linear space requirements
have made CAMs suitable for applications such as memory
augmented neural networks [5], hyper-dimensional computing
[6], recommendation systems [7] ,and dataset searches.

The closest match in CAM is found by using Hamming
distance (HDist) which is defined as the number of mis-
matching bits between two vectors. In most CAM designs, a
matchline is precharged before every evaluation cycle. During
evaluation, if there is a mismatch between the stored bit in
a cell and the search bit, the cell discharges the matchline
(ML). The discharge rate of ML increases with the number of
mismatching bits in that row. This timing characteristic is used
to represent the HDist between the query vector and the stored
data. Despite its simplicity, there are challenges in using CAM
for similarity search operations. Implementing a CAM cell
with SRAM cells [8] requires 10 transistors which limits the
memory capacity. SRAM also suffers from leakage which can
become a major limiting factor for large datasets. To address
these challenges, CAM cells based on emerging non-volatile

This work was supported by COCOSYS, JUMP, an SRC program sponsored
by DARPA.

Siri Narla, Piyush Kumar, Mohammad Adnaan, and Azad Naeemi are
with the School of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Georgia Institute
of Technology, Atlanta, GA 30332 USA, email: pkumar315@gatech.edu.

memory (NVM) devices such as resistive memories, spin-orbit
torque (SOT) devices, and ferroelectric field effect transistors
(FeFETs) have been proposed [2], [4], [9]. Each of these
technology options come with their own set of advantages
and limitations. FeFETs are voltage-controlled and can be
quite energy efficient and compact. However, they generally
suffer from poor endurance [10] and currently require large
write voltages ( 4V) [11] and write times (¿10ns) [12]. SOT
devices have a relatively low write delay and theoretically have
unlimited endurance. However, they need large write energy
due to their current based write scheme [2]. Hence, the optimal
technology choice is application-dependent.

NVM-based CAMs have been studied for a variety of appli-
cations [3], [5]–[7], [13] that show major improvement in la-
tency and energy compared to other conventional approaches.
However, all these designs have been implemented at older
technology nodes (45nm) where interconnect resistances were
not as large as they are in more advanced nodes [14]. Also,
the area advantage offered by NVM-based CAMs over SRAMs
shrink as technology advances [15]. To justify the wide-scale
adoption of NVM-based CAMs, their potential performance at
the advanced technology nodes must be rigorously analyzed
based on their physical layouts and accurate interconnect
models. With the rapid increase in wire and via resistances as
technology advances, interconnect parasitics introduce timing
variation that can drastically affect their search operations
particularly for large CAM arrays. Match lines with the
same Hamming distance can take different amount of time
to discharge depending on their position in the array which
may disrupt one to one mapping of ML discharge delay to
Hamming distance.

In this paper we present a comprehensive design and bench-
marking study of CAM arrays based on CMOS and beyond-
CMOS devices at the 7nm technology node in the context
of similarity search applications. We design CAM cells based
on SRAM, SOT, and FeFET devices and from their layouts
extract their parasitics using state of the art EDA tools. We then
develop SPICE netlists based on the extracted parameters and
model their search operations accounting for several sources
of variability. In addition, we propose techniques to mitigate
the performance degradation due to interconnects and quantify
their impact at the application-level for dataset searches and a
recommendation model.

The paper is organized as follows. In Section 2 we briefly
discuss the implementation of similarity search using SOT,

ar
X

iv
:2

40
3.

15
32

8v
1 

 [
cs

.E
T

] 
 2

2 
M

ar
 2

02
4



Fig. 1. Cell schematics of (a) SOT-based CAM, (b) SRAM-based CAM and (c) FeFET-based CAM

Fig. 2. (a)SOT-CAM 2x1 cell layout. This layout shows 2 aligned cells that
share WR, WRB and VSS contacts to reduce overall area. Cell size is 6Fx30F
(b) SRAM based CAM cell layout. Cell size is 9Fx37.5F (c) FeFET-based
CAM cell layout. Cell size is 9Fx15F. F is half M1 metal pitch and is 18nm.

SRAM, and FeFET-based CAMs. Section 3 discusses the
challenges of implementing similarity search. In Section 4 we
study the effects of interconnect parasitics on similarity search
using various metrics. We also discuss potential solutions to
work around this issue. In Section 5 we evaluate and bench-
mark the results for CAM-based search at the application-
level for dataset search and recommendation systems. Finally,
Section 6 concludes the paper.

II. CELL DESIGN AND LAYOUT

To implement similarity search with CAMs we consider a
3 transistor, 2 SOT-driven MTJ-based CAM design [2] (SOT-
CAM) as shown in Fig 1 (a), a 10 transistor SRAM-based
CAM design [8] (SRAM-CAM) as shown in Fig 1 (b) and a
2 FeFET-based CAM design [4] (FeFET-CAM) as shown in
Fig 1 (c). In all three cases, complementary data is stored in a
CAM cell, matchlines are precharged to Vdd before evaluation
and during search the searchlines, S and SB, are driven to Vs/0
depending on the search data.

In the case of SOT-CAM, Vs gets divided between the two
MTJ resistances and the resulting voltage, Vsot, drives the gate
of the discharge transistor (T3). T3 switches on and discharges
ML only in the case of a mismatch between the stored bit and
the search bit. Likewise, in the SRAM-CAM, if the data stored
in the SRAM mismatches the search bit, then a path to ground
is created and the ML is discharged. In an FeFET-CAM, Vs
is chosen between the two possible threshold voltages of the
FeFET and the precharged ML gets discharged if Vs is applied
to the FeFET with the lower threshold voltage which happens
in the case of a mismatch. We use an inverting sense amplifier
(SA) to detect ML discharge.

Fig. 3. The difference in ML discharge delay for HDist=n ( tn) and
HDist=n-1 ( tn−1) vs 1/n(n-1). VML and Vthreshold are matchline precharge
voltage and voltage where the sense amplifier detects discharge. C is the ML
capacitance and Isat is the discharge current from a mismatching cell.

We extract the circuit parasitics based on our SOT, SRAM,
and FeFET-CAM layouts shown in Fig 2 based on the ASAP7
PDK [16]. The BEOL resistance values are obtained from
TCAD simulations in [14] and are used to generate the nxtgrd
database containing the resistance and capacitance information
for various layers. Then, the nxtgrd database is used in
Synopsys’ StarRC for extracting the parasitic resistance and
capacitance from the layouts. These parasitics are used in
SPICE simulations to extract ML discharge delays for various
array sizes, Hamming distance values and row positions. For
SOT-CAMs we use MTJs with 45nm diameter and 2nm oxide
thickness. The tunnel magnetoresistance (TMR), resistance-
area product and half bias values are obtained from the
experimental results in [17]. The TMR degradation due to
bias voltage is also incorporated as shown in [2]. For the 7nm
FeFET-CAM, we use an FeFET with a memory window of
0.46V which has been reported in [11]. The capacitance of the
ferroelectric layer is calculated considering the ferroelectric
layer thickness of 5nm and a dielectric coefficient of 35 [18].

III. SEARCH PERFORMANCE MODELING

The accuracy and resolution of similarity search using
CAMs are limited by several factors. As the number of
mismatching cells along a row increases, the ML discharge



Fig. 4. Percentage increase in delay to discharge MLs with HDist=40 from the row closest to the driver to the row farthest from the driver for (a) SOT-CAM
array (b) SRAM-CAM array for Vdd=0.5V and (c) FeFET-CAM arrays with 128 columns and various number of rows. S2x is the case where the searchlines
are shifted to M4 and made 2x wider.

rate increases. However, the ML discharge delay is not lin-
early proportional to the number of mismatches in a row.
In our CAM designs, the discharging transistor is mostly
in the saturation mode before the ML discharge is detected
by the SA. Therefore, ignoring the short-channel effects,
the difference in ML discharge delays for HDist=n, tn and
HDist=(n-1), tn−1 is approximately proportional to 1/(n(n-1))
(Fig 3). This approximate relationship is validated by SPICE
simulations in Fig 3 and can be used to qualitatively explain
some of the results in later sections. As HDist increases the
difference in ML discharge delays between consecutive HDist
values shrinks. Likewise, if the ML capacitance is smaller
or the discharge current per mismatching cell (Isat) is larger,
the delay separation drops. Hence, to improve the resolution
of SRAM-CAM we lower search voltages and reduce hold
voltages to 0.5V to lower Isat compared to the standard case
of Vdd=0.7V as seen in Fig 3. Also, the lower holding voltage
reduces energy dissipation for SRAM-CAMs.

Interconnect parasitics can also degrade the accuracy of
similarity search due to IR drop and RC delay especially if
the array size is large. Fig 4 shows the percentage increase in
delay from the row closest to the driver to the row farthest
from the driver for a fixed HDist of 40. In the case of SRAM,
and FeFET-CAMs (Fig 4 b and c), the variability is mainly
the result of the RC delay to charge S/SB lines. In the case of
SOT-CAMs (Fig 4 (a)) a DC current passes through the MTJs
that results in an IR drop on the S/SB lines which lowers the
gate voltage of the discharge transistor as the distance to the
driver increases.

To reduce the IR drop and RC delay in large CAM arrays,
the searchlines (S and SB) can be moved from M2 to M4,
where they can be made 2x wider. It can be seen in Fig 4
(S2x) that this can provide 7.6x, 9.5x and 8.2x reductions in
delay variability for SOT, SRAM, and FeFET arrays with 256
rows, respectively. However, this comes at the cost of a higher
S/SB line capacitance and more complex CAM cells as will
be discussed later.

Inconsistency in ML discharge delays combined with the
shrinking difference in discharge delays for larger consecutive

HDists, introduce a major challenge in accurately mapping
Hamming distances to ML discharge delays.

IV. SEARCH METRICS

Here we define and quantify a few important metrics for
search operations to analyze and mitigate the limitations
pointed out in Section 3.

A. Minimum Detectable Distance (Resolution)

Search resolution is the ability to clearly distinguish be-
tween rows with Hamming distance values that are close to
each other. This can be measured in terms of the minimum
detectable distance (MDD). Two HDist values can be distin-
guished if their corresponding delays are distinct irrespective
of their positions in the array. MDD is plotted in Fig 5 versus
HDist for various array sizes and CAM technology options.
As the array size and HDist increase, MDD increases due to
more pronounced interconnect effects (shown in Fig 4) and
the shrinking difference between the delays of consecutive
hamming distances when wire parasitics are ignored (shown
in Fig 3).

SOT-CAMs offer a better resolution than SRAM-CAMs at
larger HDist because ML delay variation across the array is
larger for SRAM-CAMs as seen in Fig 4 (b). In the case of the
FeFET-CAM, the FeFET capacitance contributes significantly
to the RC delay . Also, the cell width of the FeFET-CAM
is smaller than those of the SOT and SRAM-CAMs which
results in a smaller ML capacitance; hence, a smaller delay
separation (Fig 3). These two factors contribute to the drop in
resolution seen in Fig 5 (c)).

B. Precision, Recall Rate and F-scores

The metrics precision, recall rate and f-scores are defined
in Table I in the context of fixed-radius near neighbor search
which is the search of all items with an HDist smaller than a
given value (HDist limit). To perform this kind of search we
can implement delay thresholding by using a latch after each
sense amplifier and control the timing of the edge of the clock
(Clk).



Fig. 5. Minimum detectable distance for (a) SOT-CAM, (b) SRAM-CAM, and (c) FeFET-CAM arrays.

TABLE I
PRECISION, RECALL RATE AND F-SCORE DEFINITION.

Precision Percentage of relevant items in the
retrieved items

Recall Rate Percentage of relevant items that were retrieved
F-score Harmonic mean of precision and recall

TABLE II
FIXED-RADIUS NEAR NEIGHBOR SEARCH RESULTS FOR SOT-CAM.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 100 100 100 100 100 100
Precision 100 98 83.8 49.1 91.76 86
F-score 1 0.99 0.91 0.66 0.96 0.92

EPS (pJ) 1.88 3.55 7.16 8.22 7.34
Delay (ns) 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.6

Tables II, III and IV show the results for CAMs with
10000 items with 128 bit binary data initialized with random
Hamming distances for SOT, SRAM, and FeFET-CAMs, re-
spectively for a Hdist limit of 20 along with the energy (EPS)
and delay values per search operation. For all technology
options, the quality of search drops as the number of rows
increases due to interconnect effects. Moving search lines to
M4 (S2x) can significantly improve the metrics at the cost
of 14.8%, 3.3% and 25.4% increase in energy per search
operation for SOT, SRAM, and FeFET-CAMs, respectively
due to higher S/SB line capacitance. Alternatively, we also
look at the case where the RC delay on the Clk lines is
matched with the RC delay on the search lines (Clk match) by
increasing the number of fins of the transistors in the latch that
are driven by the Clk from 2 to 6. This method significantly

TABLE III
FIXED-RADIUS NEAR NEIGHBOR SEARCH RESULTS FOR SRAM-CAM.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 100 100 100 100 100 93.4
Precision 100 100 83 45.5 96.1 92.6
F-score 1 1 0.91 0.62 0.98 0.93

EPS (pJ) 0.8 1.7 3.33 3.44 3.65
Delay (ns) 0.8 1.2 1.6 1.6 1 .6

TABLE IV
FIXED-RADIUS NEAR NEIGHBOR SEARCH RESULTS FOR FEFET-CAM.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 100 100 100 100 100 100
Precision 100 93.13 65.22 24.4 83.5 70.7
F-score 1 0.96 0.79 0.39 0.91 0.83

EPS (pJ) 0.78 1.66 3.15 3.95 3.28
Delay (ns) 0.4 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.2

TABLE V
WITH AND WITHOUT VARIATION, FIXED-RADIUS NEAR NEIGHBOR

SEARCH RESULTS OVER 10000 128 BIT ITEMS STORED IN SOT-CAM
ARRAYS OF SIZE 128X128.

Without
Variation

With Varia-
tion

Without
Variation

With Varia-
tion

HDist limit 20 20 5 5
Recall Rate 100 98.15 100 96.88
Precision 83.8 84.84 93.87 86.55
F-score 0.91 0.91 0.97 0.91

improves precision (Table II and IV). The improvement from
this method depends on how well Clk RC delay matches the
RC delay for a given HDist limit and can sometimes cause a
drop in recall rate as seen in Table III.

To understand the effect of variation, we pick SOT-CAM
and run 100 Monte Carlo simulations for each Hamming
distance value for various row positions in the CAM array
assuming a Gaussian distribution with 3σ MTJ resistance
variation of 15% [19], [20] and 3σ threshold voltage variation
of 42mV [21]. Our results in Table V for a 128x128 array show
that the results are not too sensitive to variability especially
when larger HDist limit values are considered.

SOT-CAMs (Table II) dissipate more energy because unlike
the FeFET (Table IV) and SRAM-CAMs (Table III), a DC
current flows through the SOT-CAM circuit during search. As
the number of rows increase, the RC delay from the driver
increases, which increases the search delay for all the designs.
While S2x improves search performance, it comes at the cost
of more energy to charge the searchlines due to an increase
in capacitance. Using Clk matching increases search energy
slightly as energy to charge the Clk line increases.



TABLE VI
SEARCH RESULTS FOR HOUSING DATASET WITH HDIST LIMIT=8 USING

SOT-CAMS.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 99.7 99.6 99.8 99.8 99.7 99.75
Precision 100 100 74 40 100 58
F-score 1 1 0.84 0.53 1 0.72

TABLE VII
SEARCH RESULTS FOR HOUSING DATASET WITH HDIST LIMIT=8 USING

SRAM-CAMS.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 99.7 99.8 99.7 99.8 99.7 90
Precision 100 100 100 57 100 100
F-score 1 1 1 0.7 1 0.95

V. APPLICATION-LEVEL EVALUATION AND RESULTS

To understand the effect of interconnect parasitics at the
application-level, we look at a dataset search and a sequential
recommendation system where the similarity search is imple-
mented using a CAM.

We use the Kaggle Housing dataset [22] to implement fixed-
radius near neighbor search over the dataset. The dataset has
80 features and 1460 items. For the purpose of our experiment
we use 16 features with less than 8 unique values and one hot
encode this categorical data using 8 bits per feature. Table VI,
VII and VIII show that increasing the number of rows comes
at a significant cost of 2.5x, 1.75x, 2.66x drop in precision
for SOT, SRAM ,and FeFET-CAM arrays respectively. Using
the S2x (Clk match) solution to mitigate interconnect effects
improves f-scores for SOT, SRAM, and FeFET-CAMs with
256 rows by 1.88x (1.36x), 1.43x (1.36x) and 1.96x (1.65x)
respectively. Results are averaged over 100 random queries
with HDist limit=8.

For the recommendation system (RS) we use the sequential
recommendation model from [23]. In this model a self-
attention block is used to predict the embedding of the next
item that should be recommended to a user. In [23], they use
dot product ranking (DPR) to find the top-k items that are
closest to the predicted item embedding. Using CAMs for
ranking can be very costly as it would require ML discharge
delay ranking to rank the top-k items which needs significant
amount of peripherals. We use a concept similar to what
was suggested in [7] where CAMs are used for candidate
generation with fixed-radius near neighbor search and these
candidates are passed to the ranking stage to rank the top-k

TABLE VIII
SEARCH RESULTS FOR HOUSING DATASET WITH HDIST LIMIT=8 USING

FEFET-CAMS.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Recall Rate 99.8 99.8 99.78 99.68 99.8 99.8
Precision 100 100 75.62 37.54 100 73.4
F-score 1 1 0.85 0.51 1 0.84

TABLE IX
RESULTS OF SEQUENTIAL RS WITH SOT-CAM SEARCH.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Mean pool size 141.7 218.2 480.9 860.5 302.7 164.6
CAM HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.31

Baseline HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32
DPR reduction 7.1x 4.6x 2.1x 1.2x 3.3x 6.1x

TABLE X
RESULTS OF SEQUENTIAL RS WITH SRAM-CAM SEARCH.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Mean pool size 141.8 219.5 661.7 909.9 323.8 368
CAM HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.3

Baseline HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32
DPR reduction 7.1x 4.6x 1.5x 1.1x 3.1x 2.7x

items. In this way one can significantly reduce the number of
items that need to go through DPR which is computationally
expensive. We use the MovieLens 1M dataset from [24] to
train and test our model. Item embeddings are stored in the
CAM using LSH encoding [5] with 128 bits. The attention
model was trained for 100 epochs. During inference we used
a test case with 1000 randomly selected negative items and 1
ground truth next item using the strategy from [25]. HR@10
counts the fraction of times that the ground-truth next item is
among the top 10 items after ranking for all valid test users.
Our results show that with the use of CAMs, the final HR@10
(Table IX) achieved are the same as those using DPR for the
entire test set while requiring fewer dot product operations.

Tables IX, X, and XI show the results of using SOT, SRAM,
and FeFET-CAMs for fixed-radius near neighbor search for
candidate generation for various numbers of rows. In the
ideal case we see on average almost 7.1x reduction in the
number of items that need to undergo DPR (mean pool size).
However, when interconnect parasitics are properly accounted
for, increasing the number of rows in the CAM array signif-
icantly increases the number of candidates generated. Larger
pool sizes increase the energy costs since more items have
to go through DPR. By implementing our solutions S2x (Clk
match), the size of the pool for a 256 row SOT, SRAM, and
FeFET-CAM array can be brought down by 2.84x (5.2x), 2.8x
(2.47x) and 1.34x (1.28x), respectively without significantly
compromising the hit rate.

A dot product operation between two vectors of size R(1xm)
requires m multiplications and (m-1) additions. A single
mode processor can typically perform one addition and one

TABLE XI
RESULTS OF SEQUENTIAL RS WITH FEFET-CAM SEARCH.

S2x Clk match
Row size Ideal 64 128 256 256 256

Mean pool size 141.6 484.7 852.5 941.6 701 737.5
CAM HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32

Baseline HR@10 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32
DPR reduction 7.1x 2.1x 1.2x 1.1x 1.43x 1.36x



multiplication per cycle [26]. For n items, the number of
cycles needed to compute the dot product increases by n times.
Ranking to find top-k has a time complexity of O(nlogk).
Overall, if CAMs can reduce the number of items that need
to undergo DPR by 4.6x (Table IX for 64 rows) with parallel
search through the CAM in 3 cycles (Table II), then we can
gain a 4.6x improvement in speed for the RS. Using multiple
processors for parallel processing can reduce the number of
cycles required to perform DPR; however, it will come at the
cost of an area overhead [26].

VI. CONCLUSION

A cross-layer design and benchmarking framework for
CMOS and beyond-CMOS CAMs at the 7nm technology node
is presented highlighting the major impact of interconnects on
the quality of search in CAMs at the advanced technology
nodes. We show that the limits imposed by interconnects can
get partially mitigated by either using upper metal levels for
search lines or balancing the RC delay of the clock lines with
those of the search lines. For SRAM-CAM lowering voltages
to 0.5V can significantly improve search performance. We also
show that SOT and FeFET-CAMs provide 3.75x and 2.5x
improvement in terms of desnsity with respect to SRAM,
at comparable speed. While both SOT and FeFET-CAMs
eliminate the standby leakage power, the SOT-CAM dissipates
2x dynamic energy per search operation compared to FeFET
and SRAM-CAMs. At the application-level, we show that as
the array size increases from 64x128 to 256x128, f-scores
for a CAM-based dataset search and reduction in dot product
operations for a sequential recommendation system drop by
1.88x and 3.8x, respectively due to interconnect parasitics and
the proposed solutions can improve these results by up to 1.88x
and 2.75x, respectively.

REFERENCES

[1] S. Tong, “Lessons learned developing a practical large scale machine
learning system,” 2008.

[2] S. Narla, P. Kumar, A. F. Laguna, D. Reis, X. S. Hu, M. Niemier,
and A. Naeemi, “Design of a compact spin-orbit-torque-based ternary
content addressable memory,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 506–513, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3231569

[3] S. Narla, P. Kumar, A. F. Laguna, D. Reis, X. S. Hu, M. Niemier, and
A. Naeemi, “Modeling and design for magnetoelectric ternary content
addressable memory (tcam),” IEEE Journal on Exploratory Solid-State
Computational Devices and Circuits, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 44–52, 2022. doi:
10.1109/JXCDC.2022.3181925

[4] X. e. a. Yin, “An Ultra-Dense 2FeFET TCAM Design Based on
a Multi-Domain FeFET Model,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 66, no. 9, pp. 1577–1581, 2018. doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2018.2889225

[5] K. Ni, X. Yin, A. F. Laguna, S. Joshi, S. Dünkel, M. Trentzsch, J. Müller,
S. Beyer, M. Niemier, X. S. Hu et al., “Ferroelectric ternary content-
addressable memory for one-shot learning,” Nature Electronics, vol. 2,
no. 11, pp. 521–529, 2019. doi: 10.1038/s41928-019-0321-3

[6] M. e. a. Imani, “Exploring hyperdimensional associative memory,” in
2017 IEEE International Symposium on High Performance Computer
Architecture (HPCA), 2017. doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2017.28 pp. 445–456.

[7] M. Li, A. F. Laguna, D. Reis, X. Yin, M. Niemier, and X. S. Hu, “Imars:
An in-memory-computing architecture for recommendation systems,”
in Proceedings of the 59th ACM/IEEE Design Automation Conference,
2022. doi: 10.1145/3489517.3530478 pp. 463–468.

[8] K. Pagiamtzis and A. Sheikholeslami, “Content-addressable memory
(cam) circuits and architectures: A tutorial and survey,” IEEE jour-
nal of solid-state circuits, vol. 41, no. 3, pp. 712–727, 2006. doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2005.864128

[9] J. Li, R. Montoye, M. Ishii, K. Stawiasz, T. Nishida, K. Maloney,
G. Ditlow, S. Lewis, T. Maffitt, R. Jordan et al., “1mb 0.41 µm 2 2t-2r
cell nonvolatile tcam with two-bit encoding and clocked self-referenced
sensing,” in 2013 Symposium on VLSI Technology. IEEE, 2013, pp.
C104–C105.

[10] E. Yurchuk, J. Müller, S. Müller, J. Paul, M. Pešić, R. van Ben-
tum, U. Schroeder, and T. Mikolajick, “Charge-trapping phenomena
in hfo 2-based fefet-type nonvolatile memories,” IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 9, pp. 3501–3507, 2016. doi:
10.1109/TED.2016.2588439

[11] G. Choe and S. Yu, “Variability study of ferroelectric field-
effect transistors towards 7nm technology node,” IEEE Journal of
the Electron Devices Society, vol. 9, pp. 1131–1136, 2021. doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2021.3100290

[12] S. Dünkel, M. Trentzsch, R. Richter, P. Moll, C. Fuchs, O. Gehring,
M. Majer, S. Wittek, B. Müller, T. Melde et al., “A fefet based super-low-
power ultra-fast embedded nvm technology for 22nm fdsoi and beyond,”
in 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM). IEEE,
2017. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268425 pp. 19–7.

[13] M. Imani, X. Yin, J. Messerly, S. Gupta, M. Niemier, X. S. Hu, and
T. Rosing, “Searchd: A memory-centric hyperdimensional computing
with stochastic training,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design
of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 39, no. 10, pp. 2422–2433, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2019.2952544

[14] V. Huang, X. Chen, S. K. Gupta, A. Naeemi et al., “A comprehen-
sive modeling platform for interconnect technologies,” IEEE Transac-
tions on Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 5, pp. 2594–2599, 2023. doi:
10.1109/TED.2023.3261828

[15] S.-Y. Wu, C. Lin, M. Chiang, J. Liaw, J. Cheng, S. Yang, C. Tsai,
P. Chen, T. Miyashita, C. Chang, V. Chang, K. Pan, J. Chen, Y. Mor,
K. Lai, C. Liang, H. Chen, S. Chang, C. Lin, C. Hsieh, R. Tsui, C. Yao,
C. Chen, R. Chen, C. Lee, H. Lin, C. Chang, K. Chen, M. Tsai, K. Chen,
Y. Ku, and S. M. Jang, “A 7nm cmos platform technology featuring
4th generation finfet transistors with a 0.027um2 high density 6-t sram
cell for mobile soc applications,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron
Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2016. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838333 pp.
2.6.1–2.6.4.

[16] L. T. Clark, V. Vashishtha, L. Shifren, A. Gujja, S. Sinha, B. Cline,
C. Ramamurthy, and G. Yeric, “Asap7: A 7-nm finfet predictive process
design kit,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 53, pp. 105–115, 2016. doi:
10.1016/j.mejo.2016.04.006

[17] S. Yuasa, T. Nagahama, A. Fukushima, Y. Suzuki, and K. Ando,
“Giant room-temperature magnetoresistance in single-crystal fe/mgo/fe
magnetic tunnel junctions,” Nature materials, vol. 3, no. 12, pp. 868–
871, 2004. doi: 10.1038/nmat1257

[18] C.-S. Hsu, S.-C. Chang, D. E. Nikonov, I. A. Young, and A. Naeemi, “A
theoretical study of multidomain ferroelectric switching dynamics with
a physics-based spice circuit model for phase-field simulations,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 2952–2959, 2020.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2990891

[19] J. Slaughter, N. Rizzo, F. Mancoff, R. Whig, K. Smith, S. Aggarwal,
and S. Tehrani, “Toggle and spin toggle and spin-torque mram: Status
and outlook torque mram: Status and outlook torque mram: Status and
outlook,” Trans. Magn, vol. 41, p. 132, 2005.

[20] T. Na, S. H. Kang, and S.-O. Jung, “Stt-mram sensing: A review,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 1,
pp. 12–18, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3040425

[21] M. Giles, N. A. Radhakrishna, D. Becher, A. Kornfeld, K. Maurice,
S. Mudanai, S. Natarajan, P. Newman, P. Packan, and T. Rakshit,
“High sigma measurement of random threshold voltage variation in
14nm logic finfet technology,” in 2015 Symposium on VLSI Technology
(VLSI Technology). IEEE, 2015. doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223657
pp. T150–T151.

[22] D. Anna Montoya, “House prices - advanced regression
techniques,” 2016. [Online]. Available: https://kaggle.com/competitions/
house-prices-advanced-regression-techniques

[23] W.-C. Kang and J. McAuley, “Self-attentive sequential recommenda-
tion,” in 2018 IEEE international conference on data mining (ICDM).
IEEE, 2018. doi: 10.1109/ICDM.2018.00035 pp. 197–206.

[24] [Online]. Available: https://grouplens.org/datasets/movielens/1m/

https://kaggle.com/competitions/house-prices-advanced-regression-techniques
https://kaggle.com/competitions/house-prices-advanced-regression-techniques
https://grouplens.org/datasets/movielens/1m/


[25] Y. Koren, “Factorization meets the neighborhood: a multifaceted col-
laborative filtering model,” in Proceedings of the 14th ACM SIGKDD
international conference on Knowledge discovery and data mining,
2008. doi: 10.1145/1401890.1401944 pp. 426–434.

[26] H. Tan, L. Huang, Z. Zheng, H. Guo, Q. Yang, G. Chen,
L. Xiao, N. Xiao et al., “A low-cost floating-point dot-product-dual-
accumulate architecture for hpc-enabled ai,” IEEE Transactions on
Computer-Aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, 2023. doi:
10.1109/TCAD.2023.3316994


	Introduction
	Cell Design and Layout
	Search Performance Modeling
	Search Metrics
	Minimum Detectable Distance (Resolution)
	Precision, Recall Rate and F-scores

	Application-level Evaluation and Results
	Conclusion
	References

